in the District towns have saved considerable money by having Blue Hills Regional students perform work 
for them.  

The school pool is open to community schools and the public. Swim teams are back and the pool has 
community swim programs offered to the public.  

There were 920 students enrolled at Blue Hills as of October 1, 2022.  Two hundred and sixty-seven (267) 
were from Randolph. Commencement Ceremony for the class of 2023 is scheduled for June 6, 2023 at 6 PM. 

The Practical Nursing Program (Postsecondary Programs Division) is a full-time program of study provided 
to adults on a tuition and fee basis.

[...]

the State Sanitary Code, Chapter X, 105 CMR 590. The purpose of the code and the Randolph Food 
Protection is to evaluate, regulate and educate food service workers to ensure that consumers are provided 
food that is safe, unadulterated and honestly presented. In 2022, One Hundred Thirty-Nine, (139) Food 
permits were issued.  Seventy-One, (71) of these permits required two unannounced Risk based food safety 
inspections per year. Over Two Hundred Six, (206) Risk basked food safety inspections were conducted in 
2022 by the Randolph Public Health Department. Included in this program are restaurants, convenience 
stores, mobile food trucks, caterers, frozen dessert and temporary food events. 

Risk Level # of Permits Issued # of Inspections

[...]

condition of the dwelling unit they are occupying. This activity is regulated under the 105 CMR 410. The 
purpose of this regulation is to protect the health, safety and wellbeing of the occupants of housing. It 
facilitates the use of legal remedies available to occupants of substandard housing. One Hundred Seventy-
Four, (174) inspections were conducted by the Randolph Public Health Department in 2022.  This is a 500% 
increase in the number of complaints from the prior year. 

Nuisance Complaints: Residents of Randolph may file a complaint with the Public Health Department about

[...]

In Randolph alone, 7,293 vaccinations against COVID-19 were given. Of those 7,293 vaccinations, 
35% were White; followed by 34% Black/African American; 15% Asian; 8% Hispanic; and 9% 
Other/Multiple races.  

One thousand nine hundred and fifty-five (1,955) vaccines were for ages under 18. One thousand and 
forty-eight (1,048) of these doses were Randolph minors. 

Seven hundred and nineteen (719) first doses were administered. Four hundred and four (404) first doses 
were administered to Randolph Residents.   

Additionally, the testing site has provided 22,557 PCR tests. 

Reportable, Communicable and Infectious Disease 
Over One Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Eight, (1,778) residents of all ages were vaccinated for 
influenza by the Public Health Nurse and the Medical Reserve Corp. During this same time period, there 
were three hundred nineteen, (319) confirmed cases of influenza in Randolph. The Centers for Disease 
Control recommends that anyone 6 months or older who are medically eligible should be vaccinated.  The 
Public Health nurse is able to vaccinate residents throughout the flu season.

[...]

Residents in 2022  

COVID 11,990 FLU 1,778 

Note:  All cases were investigated by Ann Martin, Public Health Nurse, MSN, RN.  

Death Data: 
The Randolph Public Health Department reviewed death data obtained from the Town Clerk’s Office. There 
were Three Hundred Sixty-Five, (365) total deaths in the town. The leading cause of death in Randolph was 
heart disease with one hundred fifteen, (115) deaths. Just under one-third, (30%) of all the Randolph deaths 
were related to heart disease and the average age of death was 77.  Fifty-One, (51) or 14% of all deaths were 
related to a Respiratory complication and the average age of death was 80.